

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION, SHAILEN BHATT, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the Federal Highway
Administration, and RICHARD J. MARQUIS, in his official
capacity as Division Administrator of the New York Division
of the Federal Highway Administration,

Defendants,

and

METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY and
TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Case No. 2:23-cv-03885

**PLAINTIFF NEW JERSEY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTIONS AND IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF NEW JERSEY'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ADDITIONAL FACTS	9
A. After This Suit Was Filed, The TMRB Recommended a New Tolling Scheme That Is Not One of the Seven Analyzed in the Final EA or FONSI.....	9
III. FHWA AND MTA ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE AND MISAPPLY THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Final EA and FONSI Must Be Vacated Because FHWA Did Not Evaluate the Tolling Scheme MTA Intends to Implement	12
B. FHWA’s “Methodological” Choices Obscure Adverse Impacts in New Jersey and Should Not Be Given Deference.....	15
1. New Jersey Did Not Waive Its Claims Regarding Air Quality Impacts.....	16
2. FHWA’s Regional Air Quality Analysis of Two New Jersey Counties Is Entitled to No Deference and Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	17
3. FHWA’s Regional Air Quality Analysis Based on Tolling Scenario A Only Is Entitled to No Deference and Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	18
4. FHWA’s “Hot-Spot” Analysis Is Entitled to No Deference and Is Arbitrary and Capricious	20
C. FHWA Failed to Adequately Explain Why Identified Impacts on Air Quality in New Jersey Should Be Deemed Insignificant.....	22
D. The Final EA and FONSI Failed to Take a Hard Look at Adverse Impacts on New Jersey’s Communities with Environmental Justice Concerns	25
E. FHWA Admits that It Committed to No Concrete Measures to Mitigate Significant Environmental Impacts in New Jersey	31
F. New Jersey Communities and Agencies Were Not Adequately Consulted to the Extent Required by NEPA	34
1. New Jersey Communities Were Not Provided with a Sufficient Opportunity for Public Comment and Input.....	35
2. New Jersey Did Not Waive Its Consultation Argument.....	37

3. FHWA Failed to Adequately Consult the Relevant New Jersey Agencies as Required by Statute.....	37
G. FHWA and MTA Admit They Did Not Seriously Consider Any Alternatives.....	40
1. The Project’s Purpose and Need Were Too Narrowly Defined.....	40
2. FHWA Admits that It Did Not Take a Hard Look at Alternatives.....	42
H. FHWA’s Failure to Conduct a Transportation Conformity Analysis in Violation of the Clean Air Act Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	46
1. New Jersey Did Not Waive Its Conformity Argument.....	47
2. FHWA’s Air Quality Analysis in the Final EA Is Not an Adequate Substitute for the Transportation Conformity Analysis Required By the CAA	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle</i> , 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Am. Rivers. & Ala. Rivers All. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....	15, 49
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Barnes v. FAA</i> , 865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Coluso Indian Comm. v. Zinke</i> , 889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Cal. v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	11
<i>Cal. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	14, 15, 34
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	42
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>City of Bridgeton v. FAA</i> , 212 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000)	40

City of Davis v. Coleman,
521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)20

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983).....41

Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA,
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

Coal. for Healthy Ports v. U.S. Coast Guard,
2015 WL 7460018 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2015).....24

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Cntys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
2005 WL 8164390 (D.N.M. Jan. 31, 2005)39

Concerned Citizens All., Inc. v. Slater,
176 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 1999).....41

Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Dep’t of Airforce,
864 F. Supp. 265 (D.N.H. 1994).....46

Ctr. for Bio. Div. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)35

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
685 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012).....37

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
869 F.3d 148, 162 (3d Cir. 2017).....49

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....47

Druid Hills Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. FHWA,
772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)15

Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....13, 14

el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC,
6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....18, 28

Env’tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Froehlke,
473 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1972)44

Food & Water Watch v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n,
28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....19

Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
2019 WL 2423833 (D.D.C. June 10, 2019).....47, 48

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)16, 37

Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....11

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020)42

Idaho Conservation League v. Lannom,
200 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Idaho 2016), *amended*, 2017 WL 242474 (D. Idaho
Jan. 18, 2017).....42

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)16, 23, 26

‘Ilio‘ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)48

Indian River Cnty. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
348 F.Supp.3d 17 (D.D.C. 2018).....41

Jones v. Peters,
2007 WL 2783387 (D. Utah Sept. 21, 2007).....41

Klamath-Siskiyou Windlands Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
373 F.Supp.2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....41

Latin Ams. for Soc. and Econ. Dev. v. Adm’r of Fed. Highway Admin.,
756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)41

League Wild. Defs./Blue Mtns. Biod. Proj. v. Forsgren,
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)31

Lemon v. McHugh,
668 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2009).....12

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....12, 26

Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Plan. Comm. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....31

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)28

N.Y. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)15, 20

NAACP Erie Unit 2262 v. FHWA,
648 F. Supp. 3d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....24

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)18, 22

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)40

Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FAA,
564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009).....41

Native Ecosys. Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)43

Neighbors of Cuddy Mtn. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)31

Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019).....9

NRDC v. Morton,
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....44

O’Reilly v. All State Fin. Co.,
2023 WL 6635070 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023)..... *passim*

O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers,
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Ohio Valley Env’tl Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
674 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....36

Openlands v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
124 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2015)43

Pa. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
497 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

Protect Lake Pleasant, LLC v. Connor,
2010 WL 5638735 (D. Ariz. July 30, 2010).....41

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg,
2021 WL 3566600 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2021), *aff'd*, 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir.
2022).....42

Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016).....43

Rankin v. Coleman,
394 F.Supp.647 (E.D.N.C. 1975).....43

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgm't,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)14, 15, 33

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....31, 32, 35

San Luis Valley Ecosys. Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....33

Sierra Club v. EPA,
972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020).....12

Sierra Club. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
435 F. App'x 368 (5th Cir. 2011)40

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)40, 41

Estate of Smith v. Bowen,
656 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Colo. 1987).....35, 36

Soc'y Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell,
210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000).....44

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
919 F. Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....41, 49

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....11

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....36

Twp. Of Springfield v. Lewis,
702 F.2d 426 (3d. Cir. 1983).....15

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....43

Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear, LLC,
21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021)47

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), *as modified on reh'g*, 319 F.3d 1207 (10th
Cir. 2003)41

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....39, 41

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)22, 45

W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA,
261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001).....11

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)40

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....11

WildEarth Guards. v. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclam., & Enf’t,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....24

Wilderness Soc., Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Wisely,
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007).....42

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*..... *passim*

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1704.....44

Other Authorities

23 C.F.R. §§ 771 *et seq.*..... *passim*

40 C.F.R. §§ 93 *et seq.*46, 47, 49

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501–1508 *passim*

43 C.F.R. § 46.420(b)44

74 C.F.R. § 650.4(k)(2)(i).....19

CEQ, Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act 1 (1997)25, 27

Center for Environmental Excellence, *Practitioner’s Handbook, Addressing Air Quality Issues in the NEPA Process for Highway Projects* (2017)48

Exec. Order No. 12,898, 3 C.F.R. § 859 (1995)25

Exec. Order No. 14,008, 3 C.F.R. §477 (2022)25

FHWA, NEPA Re-Evaluation Joint Guidance for Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Railroad Administration (FRA), & Federal Transit Administration (FTA) (2019)13
